BY ALDS. JOHNSON, HAMILTON, COGGS, BOHL, STAMPER, BORKOWSKI, WITKOWSKI, PEREZ, RAINEY, LEWIS, JOHNSON

Resolution thanking Liberty and Truth Ministries for organizing a community cleanup day.

WHEREAS,

LIBERTY & TRUTH MINISTRIES COMMUNITY CLEANUP DAY

will be held on May 6, 2017 to remove litter throughout the 53218 zip code; and

WHEREAS, The Milwaukee chapter of Jack and Jill of America will host Southeast Wisconsin teens and pre-teens at the New Berlin Library for a day of leadership development activities led by the fathers of Jack and Jill of America in honor of Wisconsin Leadership Exploration Day; and

WHEREAS, Jack and Jill of Milwaukee's activities on Wisconsin Leadership Exploration Day will provide valuable training in legislative advocacy, community service, financial literacy and communication for participants; and

WHEREAS, Jack and Jill of America, a nationwide organization of mothers with children ages 5 to 18, is committed to developing future African-American leaders through community service, philanthropic giving and civic activity; and

WHEREAS, Jack and Jill's day of leadership activities will further the organization's mission and cultivate participants' leadership skills; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith recognizes Wisconsin Leadership Exploration Day in the City of Milwaukee and commends those working to develop the leadership abilities of local youth; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the Milwaukee chapter of Jack and Jill of America, Inc.

Introduced by Common Council members Cavalier Johnson, Ashanti Hamilton, José G. Pérez, Chantia Lewis, Khalif J. Rainey, Terry L. Witkowski, Jim Bohl, Milele A. Coggs, Russell W. Stamper, II and Mark A. Borkowski and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on May 9, 2017.